[Chap.

## CHAPTER 483—H. F. No. 1218 [Not Coded]

An act relating to state civil service and providing for qualifying examinations in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain persons eligible for qualifying examinations. Any person who has been continuously employed in the Grain Inspection Division of the State of Minnesota from the month of September, 1912, to the month of July, 1935, except for short seasonal lay-offs due to fluctuations in the grain movement, and who is now and has been ever since April 13th, 1943, in the employ of the Grain Inspection Division as a Grain Shipping Inspector or Grain Inspector II, shall be eligible to take a qualifying examination under state civil service for permanent status as a civil service employee.

Approved April 23, 1947.

## CHAPTER 484—H. F. No. 1242 [Section 8 Coded as Section 282.227]

An act relating to public lands and the sale thereof in conservation areas, amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 282.17, 282.19, 282.222, Subdivision 4, and 282.226, and validating the cancellation of all contracts made pursuant to Chapter 210 of the Laws of Minnesota for 1935, or amendments thereof, by the commissioner of conservation or the state auditor, and all sales subsequent to such cancellation and limiting the time for commencing an action based on such cancelled contracts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 282.17, is hereby amended to read as follows:

282.17. Cancelation of contracts. Failure of the purchaser to make any payment of any installment or of any interest required under a contract within six months from the date on which such payment becomes due, or to pay before they become delinquent all taxes that may be levied upon the lands so purchased shall constitute a default, and thereupon the contract shall be deemed cancelled, and all right, title,